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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dan Berlowitz 
Boston University  
US 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS ICD codes based on discharge abstracts are widely used in 
assessing quality. The present manuscript describes the accuracy of 
these data when compared to another data source based on direct 
examination of patients. While the manuscript has a number of 
strengths, there are areas in which it could be improved.  
 
The present manuscript is not original. Other studies have come to 
similar conclusions. The Meddings article (reference 5) is particularly 
noteworthy in not only demonstrating a difference between data 
sources but how it impacts on hospital report cards. Similar studies 
date back as far as late 1990’s (see for example Berlowitz et al. J 
Am Geriatr Soc; 1999). This manuscript adds to the literature by 
extending to another country and with the strong link to direct 
examination of patients as the data source.  
 
Since this is a study based in Canada, should mention in the first 
paragraph that the National Pressure Ulcer Advisory Panel is from 
U.S. At the end of the second paragraph, it is unclear which health 
care professionals are following NPUAP guidelines. Is that what is 
followed in Canada? The European Pressure Ulcer Advisory Panel 
does have some differences from NPUAP in staging 
recommendations.  
 
At the end of the 1st paragraph under Participants, there is mention 
of a technology-based data collection tool. It is difficult to fully 
understand the point being made here.  
 
Many clinicians have difficulty in accurately staging pressure ulcers 
and mistakes are common. Are there any data on the reliability of 
these assessments in the present study?  
 
In Table 1 data are presented without being explained. Readers may 
not know what is the Elixhauser index. What is the difference 
between LOS and LOS (Acute)? The lengths of stay seem 
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exceptionally long even considering the bias inherent in using 
hospital cross-sectional data.  
 
Table 2a and 3 both report the number of pressure ulcers on 
physical assessment among the 2001 patients. Yet in Table 2a there 
are 345 and in Table 3 there are 292. It is unclear why this 
difference exists.  
 
At the conclusion of the 2nd paragraph of results, it mentions 
reasons why an ulcer was not present on the prevalence day 
including not present or not observed. Should also mention that it 
may have developed later.  
 
The 3rd paragraph of the discussion starts by saying that the 
agreement between the two sources decreased when analyses were 
limited to those developing pressure ulcer after admission. It is 
implied that this is based on comparing Tables 3 and 4. However, 
table 4 differs from Table 3 not only in looking at ulcers developing in 
hospital, but also in that the ICD-10 code for Table 4 is only Type 2 
or greater while Table 3 is all pressure ulcers. 

 

REVIEWER Mariann Fossum 
University of Agder, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting topic although I am not sure I have fully understood 
the rational for this paper. For me, this paper needs some more work 
around its rational and organization of some of the content. The aim 
of the study was to compare classification of pressure ulcers from 
the DAD with a gold standard assessment, specifically; pressure 
ulcer confirmed by an independent physical assessment performed 
by trained nurse surveyors. The aims in the abstract are different 
from the aim in the paper. Recommendations for future practice and 
research are included in the abstract. Recommendations for future 
practice and research need more discussions, if this is a part of the 
study.  
 
In reading the methods I need more information around the 
development of the data collection instruments on which the results 
of this study are based. This would give me greater confidence in 
the rigor of the paper. Page 8. Line 39 Kappa observer agreement 
calculations identified very little agreement between the two tests. I 
need to have more information to understand this statement. Is it the 
kappa value presented in table 3, 4 and 5? I would suggest to 
include some information about the Kappa calculation in the analysis 
chapter.  
 
For me the methods could have contained more information about 
ethics when using external trained nurses surveyors. How was the 
patients taken care of when the external trained nurses did the 
surveyors?  
 
The tables need to be updated according to the guidelines for 
authors of BMJ Open.  
 
The discussion is limited to focus on that nurses are better to do 
documentation of pressure ulcers. No information is included from 
studies that highlight that the documentation in healthcare and 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012490 on 5 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


nursing is often lacking of important details. The documentation 
practices and tools to do the documentation will need more focus. I 
would recommend expanding the discussion of the results to also 
include focus on these issues.  
 
Minor comments: In the results chapter three precents are presented 
without numbers. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

Comment: ICD codes based on discharge abstracts are widely used in assessing quality. The present 

manuscript describes the accuracy of these data when compared to another data source based on 

direct examination of patients. While the manuscript has a number of strengths, there are areas in 

which it could be improved. The present manuscript is not original. Other studies have come to similar 

conclusions. The Meddings article (reference 5) is particularly noteworthy in not only demonstrating a 

difference between data sources but how it impacts on hospital report cards. Similar studies date 

back as far as late 1990’s (see for example Berlowitz et al. J Am Geriatr Soc; 1999).  

Response: ‘Canadian’ was added to title of the paper  

This manuscript adds to the literature by extending to another country and with the strong link to direct 

examination of patients as the data source.  

 

Comment: Since this is a study based in Canada, should mention in the first paragraph that the 

National Pressure Ulcer Advisory Panel is from U.S.  

Response: U.S. was added to the first paragraph.  

 

Comment: At the end of the second paragraph, it is unclear which health care professionals are 

following NPUAP guidelines. Is that what is followed in Canada? The European Pressure Ulcer 

Advisory Panel does have some differences from NPUAP in staging recommendations.  

Response: We have clarified by adding ‘nurses’  

 

Comment: At the end of the 1st paragraph under Participants, there is mention of a technology-based 

data collection tool. It is difficult to fully understand the point being made here.  

Response: The sentence was removed.  

 

Comment: Many clinicians have difficulty in accurately staging pressure ulcers and mistakes are 

common. Are there any data on the reliability of these assessments in the present study?  

Response: The following sentence was added: All surveyors received standard training on staging 

pressure ulcers. On the survey day Enterostomal Therapy Nurses, specialists in wound care, were 

also available to help with staging pressure ulcers if needed.  

 

Comment: In Table 1 data are presented without being explained. Readers may not know what is the 

Elixhauser index. What is the difference between LOS and LOS (Acute)? The lengths of stay seem 

exceptionally long even considering the bias inherent in using hospital cross-sectional data.  

Response: A description regarding the Elixhauser Index was added to the Methods section:  

We also calculated the Elixhauser Comorbidity Score developed by van Walraven and colleagues to 

summarize the comorbidity in this patient sample.  

 

The following has been added to the footnote for Table 1:  

LOS = Length of stay; Acute LOS = [Total LOS] – [Days spent in “Alternate Level of Care” (ALC) 

status]. ALC patients are those who no longer require acute care services and are waiting to be 

discharged to a suitable care setting in the community.  
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As the reviewer points out, there is a bias in the use of hospital cross-sectional data, by which 

patients with a longer length of stay will be over-represented on any given day. We have re-examined 

our data and confirmed that the results are accurate for our sample. The differentiation between Total 

and Acute LOS has been added to Table 1 and a description of this bias has been added to the 

Discussion section:  

This cross-sectional sampling bias likely also explain why the Total and Acute LOS for this sample are 

longer than the hospital’s average length of stay (8.5 days, in 2012-2013).  

 

Comment: Table 2a and 3 both report the number of pressure ulcers on physical assessment among 

the 2001 patients. Yet in Table 2a there are 345 and in Table 3 there are 292. It is unclear why this 

difference exists.  

Response: Thank you for pointing out this opportunity for clarification. The 345 in Table 2a refers to 

the number of pressure ulcers, whereas the 292 in Table 3 refers to the number of patients with at 

least on pressure ulcer (i.e., some patients had multiple pressure ulcers). The tables have been 

reorganized to improve clarity and this has been corrected in the Abstract.  

 

Comment: At the conclusion of the 2nd paragraph of results, it mentions reasons why an ulcer was 

not present on the prevalence day including not present or not observed. Should also mention that it 

may have developed later.  

Response: The following was revised: Of these nurse-confirmed cases, only 21% were captured in 

the administrative data; however, only a small percentage (1%) of patients with a pressure ulcer 

coded in the DAD did not have a pressure ulcer on prevalence day (either not present, not observed 

or it may have developed later).  

 

Comment: The 3rd paragraph of the discussion starts by saying that the agreement between the two 

sources decreased when analyses were limited to those developing pressure ulcer after admission. It 

is implied that this is based on comparing Tables 3 and 4. However, table 4 differs from Table 3 not 

only in looking at ulcers developing in hospital, but also in that the ICD-10 code for Table 4 is only 

Type 2 or greater while Table 3 is all pressure ulcers.  

Response: The wording was revised:  

The agreement between the two sources decreased when we analysed the sample by patients who 

developed a pressure ulcer after admission compared to patients with a Type 2 diagnosis code in the 

DAD (post-admission comorbidity).  

 

Reviewer #2:  

Comment: An interesting topic although I am not sure I have fully understood the rational for this 

paper. For me, this paper needs some more work around its rational and organization of some of the 

content.  

Response: Revisions were made to the rationale and the organization of the paper.  

 

Comment: The aim of the study was to compare classification of pressure ulcers from the DAD with a 

gold standard assessment, specifically; pressure ulcer confirmed by an independent physical 

assessment performed by trained nurse surveyors. The aims in the abstract are different from the aim 

in the paper.  

Response: The aim in the abstract was changed as follows:  

This study aimed to compare classification of pressure ulcers from administrative data with a gold 

standard assessment, specifically; pressure ulcers confirmed by an independent physical assessment 

performed by trained nurse surveyors.  

 

Comment: Recommendations for future practice and research are included in the abstract. 

Recommendations for future practice and research need more discussions, if this is a part of the 

study.  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012490 on 5 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


Response: This was removed from the overall objective of the study.  

 

Comment: In reading the methods I need more information around the development of the data 

collection instruments on which the results of this study are based. This would give me greater 

confidence in the rigor of the paper. Page 8. Line 39 Kappa observer agreement calculations 

identified very little agreement between the two tests. I need to have more information to understand 

this statement. Is it the kappa value presented in table 3, 4 and 5? I would suggest to include some 

information about the Kappa calculation in the analysis chapter.  

Response: Added the following to the Methods section:  

 

“The content of the survey was selected to identify patients at risk of developing pressure ulcers, to 

determine the presence of pressure ulcers, and to assess health providers’ adherence to the 

hospital’s policies and programs.”  

 

Kappa Calculations:  

The following description of the kappa statistic was added to the Methods section: We also calculated 

the kappa statistic and 95% confidence intervals (CI) to account for the level of agreement due to 

chance, where a kappa of 1.0 would indicate perfect agreement and a kappa of 0.0 would indicate 

agreement based on chance alone.  

 

Also, interpretations of the kappa statistics presented with each table were added to the Results 

section.  

 

Comment: For me the methods could have contained more information about ethics when using 

external trained nurses surveyors. How was the patients taken care of when the external trained 

nurses did the surveyors?  

Response: The surveyors do not replace the regular nursing care staffing ratios. The manager is 

responsible to identify additional nursing staff from the unit to conduct the prevalence survey.  

 

Comment: The tables need to be updated according to the guidelines for authors of BMJ Open.  

Response: The tables have been updated according to the author guidelines of BMJ Open.  

 

Comment: The discussion is limited to focus on that nurses are better to do documentation of 

pressure ulcers. No information is included from studies that highlight that the documentation in 

healthcare and nursing is often lacking of important details. The documentation practices and tools to 

do the documentation will need more focus. I would recommend expanding the discussion of the 

results to also include focus on these issues.  

Response: Have added information to the discussion from studies indicating that even when pressure 

ulcers are documented, the information may not be complete.  

 

Comment: In the results percents are presented without numbers.  

Response: The n was added as follows:  

 

Of these nurse-confirmed cases, only 21% (n=61 were captured in the administrative data; however, 

only a small percentage (1%) of patients with a pressure ulcer coded in the DAD did not have a 

pressure ulcer on prevalence day (either not present, not observed or it may have developed later).  

Only 4% (n=8) of the patients with a pressure ulcer that developed in hospital were also coded in DAD 

as a Type 2 diagnosis. Furthermore, only 6% (n= of the patients with at least one pressure ulcer stage 

II or greater that developed in hospital and was observed through physical assessment were also 

coded in DAD (Table 5). 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Berlowitz 
US Bedford VA Hospital 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Concerns have been adequately addressed  
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